∣∣∣∣∣ = 5.545177044479552 × 102 > 0

and
∂2TCr

∂T 2
= 8.256 × 102 ≥ 0

For integrated

∣∣∣∣∣
∂2TCr
∂η2

∂2TCr
∂η∂T

∂2TCr
∂η∂T

∂2TCr
∂T 2

∣∣∣∣∣ = 5.26352 × 102 > 0

and
∂2TCr

∂T 2
= 0.8039621 × 103 ≥ 0

Above example is also optimized by genetic algorithm usingMATLAB16a. Com-
putational results obtain by genetic algorithm are shown in Table 2. For independent
decision, genetic algorithm took 51 for manufacturer, 190 for retailer and 84 for
integrated system. Best fitness plot of manufacturer, retailer and the system is shown
in Figs. 3, 4 and 5, respectively.

The sensitivity analysis for the above example is carried out to check the behaviour
of inventory and supply chain parameters related to total cost in joint decision by
varying inventory parameters as −20, −10, 10 and 20%. The computational results
is shown in Table 3.

The results obtained in Table 3 can be summarized as follows:

• As inventory parameters a, b, α, hm increase, integrated total cost decreases.
• As inventory parameters m, β, hr increase, integrated total cost increases.

158 I. Talati et al.

Table 3 Sensitivity analysis for inventory and supply chain parameters

Parameters Change Generations Integrated total cost

−20% 80 2893.4422220173033

−10% 80 2893.440313935822

a 0 51 2893.4402274468635

10% 75 2893.44014557451607

20% 51 2893.4400680390536

−20% 108 2893.3983955247295

−10% 149 2893.4191946532046

m 0 51 2893.4401874468635

10% 51 2893.4623950272157

20% 89 2893.4846156768504

−20% 86 2893.449783693166

−10% 76 2893.4425591065487

b 0 51 2893.4401874468635

10% 138 2893.439330496022

20% 135 2893.4398683311897

−20% 120 2893.4448207696682

−10% 51 2893.442330496022

α 0 51 2893.4401874468635

10% 58 2893.44006788676355

20% 167 2893.44002539623709

−20% 75 2893.4341786444675

−10% 74 2893.4388061031786

β 0 51 2893.4401874468635

10% 90 2893.440616458528

20% 79 2893.4407451316824

−20% 117 2893.4431508922

−10% 51 2893.4407278538433

hm 0 51 2893.4401874468635

10% 72 2893.44002016096947

20% 74 2893.4402023774837

−20% 51 2893.4401554573037

−10% 114 2893.44016537294647

hr 0 51 2893.4401874468635

10% 112 2893.4402036655782

20% 51 2893.4402194364234

Source own

An Analytic and Genetic Algorithm Approach to Optimize … 159

Fig. 3 Best fitness solution for manufacturer total cost. Source own

Fig. 4 Best fitness solution for retailer total cost. Source own

6 Conclusion

Supply chain management has required models and processes which can find a solu-
tion in a fast and efficient way. For comparison purposes, we have found a solution
for the same numerical example using gradient-based analytical method and genetic
algorithm. Complexity is explained mathematically for analytical techniques and
graphically for genetic algorithms. It is shown that the decision taken in an inte-